
 

                        Northeast Site Solutions  
        Denise Sabo   

                                                                                                                                                        4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
                                                                                                                                                        203-435-3640             
                                                                                                                                                        denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
  
May 12, 2023            
 
 
 
Members of the Siting Council 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 
 
RE:   Exempt Modification Application 
         338 Oxford Road, Oxford, CT 06478 
         Latitude:  41.427991  
         Longitude: -73.108541 
         Site#: 876362_Crown_VZW 
 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
Verizon Wireless is requesting to file an exempt modification for an existing tower located at 338 Oxford Road, Oxford, CT 06478. 
Verizon Wireless currently maintains fifteen (15) antennas at the 130-foot level of the existing 150-foot tower. The property is owned by 
Gina Braley & John Kapusta and the tower is owned by Crown Castle. Verizon now intends to replace nine (9) antennas. The new 
antennas would be installed at the 130-foot level of the tower. This modification includes B2, B5 hardware that is both 4G (LTE), and 
5G capable.  
 
Verizon Planned Modifications:  
Remove: 
(6) Diplexers  
 
Remove and Replace:  
(2) Andrew BXA-70063-4CF Antennas (REMOVE) - (2) SAMSUNG MT6407 Antennas (REPLACE) 
(1) AMPHENOL BXA-70040-4CF-EDIN Antennas (REMOVE) - (1) SAMSUNG MT6407 Antennas (REPLACE) 
(6) Andrew HBXX-6517DS-A2M Antennas (REMOVE) - (6) JMA MX06FR0660 Antennas (REPLACE) 
(1) Hybrid Cable (REMOVE) - (1) Hybrid Cable (REPLACE) 
(1) RFS-DB-T1-6Z-8AB-OZ OVP (REMOVE) – (1) RAYCAP RVZDC-6627-PF-48 (REPLACE) 
(1) Platform Mount (REMOVE) – (1) Site Pro 1 Mount (REPLACE) 
(3) Nokia UHIC B4 RRH (REMOVE) – (3) Samsung RF4439D-25A B2/B66A RRH (REPLACE) 
 
 
Install New: 
(3) JMA 91900314-02 Mounting Bracket 
(3) Samsung RF4440D-13A B5/B13 RRH 
  
 Existing to Remain: 
 (6) RFS APL866513 Antennas 



 

 (1) GPS_A Antennas 
 (13) Coax lines 
 
 
 
The facility was originally approved by the Town of Oxford, although a copy of the approval was not available. 
 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies§ 16- SOj-73, for construction that 
constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with R.C.SA. § 16-SOj-73, a copy of this letter 
is being sent to George R. Temple, First Selectman and Steven Macary, Zoning Enforcement Official for the Town of Oxford, as well as 
the tower owner (Crown Castle) and property owner (Gina Braley & John Kapusta). 
 
The planned modifications to the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). 
 
1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure. 
 
2. The proposed modifications will not require the extension of the site boundary. 
 
3. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels that exceed state and local 
criteria. 
 
4. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a level 
at or above the Federal Communications Commission safety standard. 
 
5. The proposed modifications will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the site. · 
 
6. The existing structure and its foundation can support the proposed loading. 
 
For the foregoing reasons, Verizon Wireless respectfully submits that the proposed modifications to the above referenced 
telecommunications facility constitute an exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). 
 
  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 Denise Sabo  
 Mobile:  203-435-3640 
 Fax:      413-521-0558 
 Office:   4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
 Email:   denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
     



 

 
 
 
                 
Attachments  
 
 
Cc: George R. Temple, First Selectman  
Oxford Town Hall 
486 Oxford Road 
Oxford, CT 06478  
 
Steven Macary, ZEO 
Oxford Town Hall 
486 Oxford Road 
Oxford, CT 06478  
 
Gina Braley & John Kapusta - Property Owners 
338 Oxford Road 
Oxford, CT 06478 
 
Crown Castle – Tower Owner 
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Other ID: 34/9/34 A

CURRENT OWNER TOPO. UTILITIES STRT./ROAD LOCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT
00Clear 5 Well

6 Septic
Description Code Appraised Value Assessed Value

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA

RES LAND
RES EXCES
DWELLING
RES OUTBL
IND LAND

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
3-1

98,300
4,800

150,500
7,700

162,000

68,800
3,400

105,400
5,400

113,400

Total 423,300 296,400

OXFORD, CT
6108

BRALEY GINA & KAPUSTA JOHN

338 OXFORD RD

OXFORD, CT  06478
Additional Owners:

VISION
GIS ID:

BK-VOL/PAGE SALE DATE q/u v/i SALE PRICE V.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
431/1170
84/ 199

08/30/2019
10/01/2010

U
U

I
V

235,000
0

25

EXEMPTIONS OTHER ASSESSMENTS This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
Year Description Amount Code Description Number Amount Comm. Int.

APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY

NOTES

Net Total Appraised Parcel Value 423,300

150,500
0

7,700
265,100

0

423,300

Appraised Bldg. Value (Card)

RECORD OF OWNERSHIP

CELLULAR COMMUNICATION TOWER;

BRALEY GINA & KAPUSTA JOHN
FRITZ WILLIAM E JR & ELLEN S

WHITE, EA   IA
INT ORIG 1/10
2019 I&E O/O
2020-EST:POSTED:NO TRESPASSING

SHARED ACCESS, INTERIOR LOT

C

BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit ID Issue Date Type Description Amount Insp. Date % Comp. Date Comp. Comments Date ID Cd. Purpose/Result
B-20-151
B-18-114
B-17-007
B-12-030
B-11-229
B-00-001

05/22/2018
01/20/2017
03/06/2012
10/06/2011
12/30/1999

BP
BP
BP
BP
BP

Permit
Permit
Permit
Permit

CELLULAR COMMU

27
20,000

8,000
15,000
35,000
90,000

05/30/2012

0
100
100
100
100
100

BARN=3 BAYS-SQ
CELL TOWER ALTERA
ANTENNA ALTERATIO
REPLACE ALL 12 ANTE
REPLACING EXISTING

06/22/2020
05/04/2020
09/01/2015
07/30/2010
01/22/2010

ES
VA
LM
DM
MB

20
49
20
53
00

Field Review
Data Mailer Sent
Field Review
Data Mailer - Research
Measure & Listed

LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION

Survey Map #
Census Tract 3461000
490 Penalty
Dev Rights
Side R 50A

Callback Ltr
Town Line?
Zoning
Total Acres
Prop Remarks

2.1
COMM

Appraised XF (B) Value (Bldg)
Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg)
Appraised Land Value (Bldg)
Special Land Value

Total Appraised Parcel Value
Valuation Method:

Total:
ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD

Type IS
VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY

ASSOC PID#

Adjustment: 0

Type

Yr. Code Assessed Value Yr. Code Assessed Value Yr. Code Assessed Value
1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
3-1

68,800
4,200

104,000
4,600

109,800

2018
2018
2018
2018
2018

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
3-1

68,800
4,200

104,000
4,600

109,800

2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
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1-2
1-3
1-4
3-1
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4,200

104,000
4,600

109,800
Total: 291,400 Total: Total:

2019
2019
2019
2019
2019

NBHD/ SUB
0001/A

NBHD Name Street Index Name Tracing Batch

291,400 291,400

B
#
1
1
1

Total Card Land Units:

101
101
307

Use 
Code

Use
Description

Res Dwelling
Res Dwelling
Cell Tower

COMM
COMM

Zone D Front Depth
1.50
0.60
1.00

Units
AC
AC
BL

AC2.10 Parcel Total Land Area:

112,800.00
8,000.00

162,000.00

0.7175
1.0000
1.0000

I.
Factor

Unit 
Price S.A.

5
0
0

2.1 AC

C.
Factor

0.90
1.00
1.00

090

ST.
Idx Adj.

0.90
0.00
0.00

Total Land Value:

TF

LAND LEASE VALUE

Notes- Adj
Special Pricing

Adj. Unit Price Land Value
98,300

4,800
162,000

265,100

Property Location: 338 OXFORD RD MAP ID: 34/ 9/ 34 A/ /
Bldg #: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 1 Print Date: 11/18/2020 18:36Vision ID: 1406 Account #

rcel Description
F0133100

Bldg Name: State Use: 101
Sec #: 1 ofof 1

S Adj
Fact

1.00
1.00
1.00

Spec Use Spec Calc



BAS
BSM

FEP

FOP

28

52

10

6

16

26

Model

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
Element Cd. Ch. Description

COST/MARKET VALUATION

BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Code

Ttl. Gross Liv/Lease Area:

OB-OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)

Style

Grade
Stories
Occupancy

Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure
Roof Cover
Interior Wall 1

Exterior Wall 1

Interior Wall 2
Interior Flr 1
Interior Flr 2
Heat Fuel
Heat Type
AC Type
Total Bedrooms
Full Bthrms

01 Ranch
01 Residential
03 C
1.00
1
25 Vinyl Siding

03 Gable
03 Asphalt
05 Drywall

Panel

Half Baths
Extra Fixtures
Total Rooms
Bath Style
Kitchen Style
Extra Kitchens
Fireplace(s)
Extra Opening(s)
Gas Fireplace(s)
Blocked FPL(s)
Woodstove(s)
Bsmt Garage(s)

MIXED USE

Element Cd. Ch. Description

SF Fin Bsmt
FBM Quality

Dormer LF
Int Millwork
Ext Millwork
Foundation

CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED)

04
12 Hardwood
14
02

Carpet
Oil

04 Forced Hot Air
03 Central
03 3 Bedrooms
2
0
0
6
02 Average
02 Average

1

0
0
100
5

1 Plain
1 Plain
1 Poured Conc

Property Location: 338 OXFORD RD MAP ID: 34/ 9/ 34 A/ /
Bldg #: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 1 Print Date: 11/18/2020 18:36Vision ID: 1406 Account #

rcel Description
F0133100

Bldg Name: State Use: 101
Sec #: 1 ofof 1

Code
101

Description
Res Dwelling

Percentage
100

BAS
BSM
FEP
FOP

Description
First Floor
Basement
Finished Enclosed Porch
Open Porch

Living Area
1,456

0

0
0

Gross Area
1,456

1,456

1,456
60

416

3,388

Eff. Area Unit Cost
107.36

21.46
64.41
16.00

Undeprec. Value
156,309

31,240
3,865
6,656

198,070

Adj. Base Rate: 107.36

Replace Cost
AYB

Dep Code
Remodel Rating
Year Remodeled
Dep %
Functional Obslnc
External Obslnc
Cost Trend Factor

198,070
1976

A

24

Condition
% Complete
Overall % Cond
Apprais Val
Dep % Ovr
Dep Ovr Comment
Misc Imp Ovr
Misc Imp Ovr Comment
Cost to Cure Ovr
Cost to Cure Ovr Comment

76
150,500
0

0

0

Code SubDescription
FGR1 FRGarage

Sub Descript
Frame

L/B
L

Units
528

Unit Price Yr Gde Dp Rt Cnd %Cnd Apr Value
29.00 2000 2 A 50 7,700



36

37
1.03 Ac.
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1.08 Ac. 34 A
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1 2(3)
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100
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106.92
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Disclaimer: This map is for informational purposes only All information is subject to 
verification by any user. The Town of Oxford and its mapping 

contractors assume no legal responsibility for the information contained herein.

Map Produced: February 2021
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Construction Drawings























Exhibit C

Structural Analysis Report



Date:   February 8, 2023                                     
                                                                                                                                             
 Tower Engineering Professionals 
 326 Tryon Road 
 Raleigh, NC 27603 
 (919) 661-6351 
 
Subject:         Structural Analysis Report 
 
Carrier Designation: Verizon Wireless Co-Locate 
 Site Number: 467814 
 Site Name: Oxford, CT 
   
Crown Castle Designation: BU Number: 876362 
 Site Name: Oxford / Fritz Property 
 JDE Job Number: 740378 
 Work Order Number: 2200964 
 Order Number: 644522 Rev. 0 
 
Engineering Firm Designation: TEP Project Number: 25611.819335 
 
Site Data: 338 Oxford Rd., Oxford, New Haven County, CT 06478 
 Latitude 41° 25' 40.77'', Longitude -73° 6' 30.75'' 
 150 Foot - Monopole Tower 
 
Tower Engineering Professionals is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the 
structural integrity of the above-mentioned tower.  
 
The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we have 
determined the tower stress level for the structure and foundation, under the following load case, to be: 
 
 LC7: Proposed Equipment Configuration                                                       Sufficient Capacity – 74.9% 
 
This analysis has been performed in accordance with the 2018 International Building Code based upon an ultimate 
3-second gust wind speed of 118 mph. Applicable Standard references and design criteria are listed in Section 2 
- Analysis Criteria. 
 
Structural analysis prepared by:  Jonathan Alvarez / WAT 
 
Respectfully submitted by:  
 
 
 
Shawn Hoffmeyer, P.E. 
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TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 1) INTRODUCTION 
 
 2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
 Table 1 - Proposed Equipment Configuration 
 Table 2 - Other Considered Equipment 
  
 3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
 Table 3 - Documents Provided 
 3.1) Analysis Method 
 3.2) Assumptions 
 
 4) ANALYSIS RESULTS 
   Table 4 - Section Capacity (Summary) 
   Table 5 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity 
   4.1) Recommendations 
 
 5) APPENDIX A 
 tnxTower Output 
 
 6) APPENDIX B 
 Base Level Drawing 
 
 7) APPENDIX C 
 Additional Calculations 
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1) INTRODUCTION 
 
This tower is a 150-ft monopole tower designed by Engineered Endeavors, Inc. The tower has been modified 
multiple times in the past to accommodate additional loading. 
 
 
2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 
 
 TIA-222 Revision: TIA-222-H 
 Risk Category: II 
 Wind Speed: 118 mph 
 Exposure Category: B 
 Topographic Factor: 1.0 
 Ice Thickness: 1.0 in 
 Wind Speed with Ice: 50 mph 
 Service Wind Speed: 60 mph 
 

Table 1 - Proposed Equipment Configuration 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer Antenna Model 

Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

127.0 
129.0 

6 RFS Celwave APL866513-42T0 w/ Mount Pipe 

13 
1 

1-5/8 
1/2 

6 Jma Wireless MX06FRO660-03 w/ Mount Pipe 
3 Samsung Telecom. MT6407-77A w/ Mount Pipe 
1 Gps GPS_A 
3 Samsung Telecom. RF4439D-25A 
3 Samsung Telecom. RF4440D-13A 
1 Raycap RVZDC-6627-PF-48_CCIV2 

127.0 
1 Site Pro 1 HRK12-U 
1 Site Pro 1 RMQP-NP 

 
Table 2 - Other Considered Equipment 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer Antenna Model 

Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

152.0 152.0 

3 Commscope VV-65B-R1_TMO w/ Mount Pipe 

3 1-5/8 

3 Ericsson AIR 6419 B41_TMO  
w/ Mount Pipe 

3 RFS Celwave APXVAALL24_43-U-
NA20_TMO w/ Mount Pipe 

3 Ericsson RADIO 4460 B2/B25 B66_TMO 
3 Ericsson Radio 4480_TMOV2 
1 Tower Mounts Platform Mount [LP 602-1] 
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Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer Antenna Model 

Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

137.0 
139.0 

3 Powerwave 
Technologies 7770.00 w/ Mount Pipe 

12 1-1/4 

4 Andrew SBNH-1D6565C w/ Mount Pipe 

2 KMW Comm. AM-X-CD-16-65-00T-RET  
w/ Mount Pipe 

3 Powerwave 
Technologies 7020.00 

6 Powerwave 
Technologies LGP21901 

6 Communication 
Components Inc. DTMABP7819VG12A 

6 Adc DD1900 FULL BAND W/850 
BY-PASS MASTHEAD 

1 Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F 
137.0 1 Tower Mounts Platform Mount [LP 714-1] 

136.0 136.0 
6 Ericsson RRUS 11 B12 

2 
1 

3/4 
3/8 1 Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F 

2 Tower Mounts Pipe Mount [PM 601-3] 

117.0 117.0 

3 RFS Celwave APXV18-206517S-C-A20 
7 
1 

1-5/8 
3/8 

3 RFS Celwave APXVAALL24_43-U-NA20 
3 Ericsson RADIO 4449 B12/B71 
1 Tower Mounts Platform Mount [LP 1302-1] 

107.0 107.0 

3 Jma Wireless MX08FRO665-21 w/ Mount Pipe 

1 1-1/2 
3 Fujitsu TA08025-B604 
3 Fujitsu TA08025-B605 
1 Raycap RDIDC-9181-PF-48 
1 Tower Mounts Commscope MC-PK8-DSH 

75.0 75.0 
1 Kathrein OG-860/1920/GPS-A 

1 1/2 
1 Tower Mounts Side Arm Mount [SO 701-1] 

 
 
3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
 

Table 3 - Documents Provided 

Document Reference Source 

Geotechnical Report 1531939 CCISites 
Tower Foundation Drawings 1440552 CCISites 

Tower Manufacturer Drawings 1441271 CCISites 
Post-Modification Inspection 2364903 CCISites 

Tower Reinforcement Drawings 2364904 CCISites 
Tower Reinforcement Drawings 3041498 CCISites 

Post-Modification Inspection 3192205 CCISites 
Tower Reinforcement Drawings 3274216 CCISites 

Post-Modification Inspection 3872724 CCISites 
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Document Reference Source 

Tower Reinforcement Drawings 4870951 CCISites 
Post-Modification Inspection 5301920 CCISites 

Tower Reinforcement Drawings 5632043 CCISites 
Post-Modification Inspection 6119183 CCISites 

 
 3.1) Analysis Method 
 

tnxTower (version 8.1.1.0), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a 
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases. 
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A. When applicable, Crown Castle has 
calculated and provided the effective area for panel antennas using approved methods following the 
intent of the TIA-222 Standard. 
 
tnxTower was used to determine the loads on the modified structure. Additional calculations were 
performed to determine the stresses in the pole and in the reinforcing elements. These calculations are 
presented in Appendix C. 
 
RISA-3D, a commercially available analysis software package, was used to model and analyze the 
foundation. Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix C.  
 

 3.2) Assumptions 
 

1) The tower and structures were maintained in accordance with the TIA-222 Standard. 
2) The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as 

specified in Tables 1 and 2, and the referenced drawings. 
 
This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. Tower 
Engineering Professionals should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the 
tower. 

 
 
4) ANALYSIS RESULTS 
 

Table 4 - Section Capacity (Summary)1,2 

Elevation (ft) Component 
Type Size Critical Element % Capacity Pass / 

Fail 

150 - 145 Pole TP16.08x15x0.1875 Pole 14.1% Pass 

145 - 140 Pole TP17.16x16.08x0.1875 Pole 21.5% Pass 

140 - 135 Pole TP18.239x17.16x0.1875 Pole 31.6% Pass 

135 - 130 Pole TP19.319x18.239x0.1875 Pole 42.4% Pass 

130 - 126.59 Pole TP20.74x19.319x0.1875 Pole 51.2% Pass 

126.59 - 122.25 Pole TP20.603x19.68x0.25 Pole 47.2% Pass 

122.25 - 122 Pole + Reinf. TP20.656x20.603x0.4125 Reinf. 22 Tension Rupture 53.6% Pass 

122 - 120.25 Pole + Reinf. TP21.029x20.656x0.4125 Reinf. 22 Tension Rupture 57.2% Pass 

120.25 - 120 Pole + Reinf. TP21.082x21.029x0.575 Reinf. 22 Tension Rupture 42.0% Pass 

120 - 115.25 Pole + Reinf. TP22.092x21.082x0.5625 Reinf. 22 Tension Rupture 49.9% Pass 

115.25 - 115 Pole + Reinf. TP22.145x22.092x0.4 Reinf. 19 Tension Rupture 68.6% Pass 

115 - 114.75 Pole + Reinf. TP22.198x22.145x0.55 Reinf. 19 Tension Rupture 50.8% Pass 
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114.75 - 109.75 Pole + Reinf. TP23.261x22.198x0.5375 Reinf. 19 Tension Rupture 59.3% Pass 

109.75 - 105.25 Pole + Reinf. TP24.218x23.261x0.525 Reinf. 19 Tension Rupture 66.8% Pass 

105.25 - 105 Pole + Reinf. TP24.271x24.218x0.7375 Reinf. 3 Tension Rupture 54.6% Pass 

105 - 101.92 Pole + Reinf. TP24.926x24.271x0.725 Reinf. 3 Tension Rupture 59.0% Pass 

101.92 - 101.67 Pole + Reinf. TP24.979x24.926x0.75 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 53.1% Pass 

101.67 - 101.25 Pole + Reinf. TP25.069x24.979x0.75 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 53.6% Pass 

101.25 - 101 Pole + Reinf. TP25.122x25.069x0.75 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 53.9% Pass 

101 - 100.25 Pole + Reinf. TP25.281x25.122x0.75 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 54.8% Pass 

100.25 - 100 Pole + Reinf. TP25.335x25.281x0.7375 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 55.1% Pass 

100 - 95 Pole + Reinf. TP26.398x25.335x0.7125 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 60.7% Pass 

95 - 90.04 Pole + Reinf. TP28.32x26.398x0.7 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 65.7% Pass 

90.04 - 85.04 Pole + Reinf. TP28.018x26.952x0.75 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 65.9% Pass 

85.04 - 82 Pole + Reinf. TP28.665x28.018x0.7375 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 68.2% Pass 

82 - 81.75 Pole + Reinf. TP28.719x28.665x0.925 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 55.5% Pass 

81.75 - 77.5 Pole + Reinf. TP29.624x28.719x0.9125 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 58.1% Pass 

77.5 - 77.25 Pole + Reinf. TP29.677x29.624x0.7875 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 66.3% Pass 

77.25 - 75 Pole + Reinf. TP30.157x29.677x0.775 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 67.7% Pass 

75 - 74.75 Pole + Reinf. TP30.21x30.157x0.7125 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 73.1% Pass 

74.75 - 74.5 Pole + Reinf. TP30.263x30.21x0.825 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 63.8% Pass 

74.5 - 72.17 Pole + Reinf. TP30.76x30.263x0.8125 Reinf. 2 Tension Rupture 65.1% Pass 

72.17 - 71.92 Pole + Reinf. TP30.813x30.76x0.8375 Reinf. 18 Tension Rupture 62.1% Pass 

71.92 - 68.75 Pole + Reinf. TP31.488x30.813x0.8125 Reinf. 18 Tension Rupture 63.7% Pass 

68.75 - 68.5 Pole + Reinf. TP31.542x31.488x0.9375 Reinf. 1 Tension Rupture 55.9% Pass 

68.5 - 63.5 Pole + Reinf. TP32.607x31.542x0.9125 Reinf. 1 Tension Rupture 58.0% Pass 

63.5 - 58.5 Pole + Reinf. TP33.672x32.607x0.8875 Reinf. 1 Tension Rupture 60.0% Pass 

58.5 - 53.5 Pole + Reinf. TP34.737x33.672x0.8625 Reinf. 1 Tension Rupture 61.9% Pass 

53.5 - 48.5 Pole + Reinf. TP35.803x34.737x0.8375 Reinf. 1 Tension Rupture 63.5% Pass 

48.5 - 47.58 Pole + Reinf. TP37.1x35.803x0.8375 Reinf. 1 Tension Rupture 63.8% Pass 

47.58 - 41.41 Pole + Reinf. TP36.687x35.374x0.725 Reinf. 17 Tension Rupture 67.4% Pass 

41.41 - 36.41 Pole + Reinf. TP37.751x36.687x0.7125 Reinf. 17 Tension Rupture 68.5% Pass 

36.41 - 32.75 Pole + Reinf. TP38.53x37.751x0.7 Reinf. 17 Tension Rupture 69.2% Pass 

32.75 - 32.5 Pole + Reinf. TP38.583x38.53x0.75 Reinf. 15 Tension Rupture 68.7% Pass 

32.5 - 31.25 Pole + Reinf. TP38.849x38.583x0.75 Reinf. 15 Tension Rupture 68.9% Pass 

31.25 - 31 Pole + Reinf. TP38.902x38.849x0.7375 Reinf. 15 Tension Rupture 69.0% Pass 

31 - 26 Pole + Reinf. TP39.966x38.902x0.725 Reinf. 15 Tension Rupture 69.9% Pass 

26 - 21 Pole + Reinf. TP41.031x39.966x0.725 Reinf. 15 Tension Rupture 70.7% Pass 

21 - 18.75 Pole + Reinf. TP41.509x41.031x0.7125 Reinf. 15 Tension Rupture 71.0% Pass 

18.75 - 18.5 Pole + Reinf. TP41.563x41.509x0.7 Reinf. 14 Tension Rupture 70.7% Pass 

18.5 - 15 Pole + Reinf. TP42.308x41.563x0.6875 Reinf. 14 Tension Rupture 71.2% Pass 
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15 - 14.75 Pole + Reinf. TP42.361x42.308x0.5875 Reinf. 8 Tension Rupture 74.1% Pass 

14.75 - 9.75 Pole + Reinf. TP43.425x42.361x0.5813 Reinf. 8 Tension Rupture 74.4% Pass 

9.75 - 4.75 Pole + Reinf. TP44.489x43.425x0.575 Reinf. 8 Tension Rupture 74.7% Pass 

4.75 - 1.25 Pole + Reinf. TP45.234x44.489x0.575 Reinf. 8 Tension Rupture 74.9% Pass 

1.25 - 1 Pole + Reinf. TP45.287x45.234x0.75 Reinf. 13 Compression 63.5% Pass 

1 - 0 Pole + Reinf. TP45.5x45.287x0.75 Reinf. 13 Compression 63.6% Pass 

        Summary   

      Pole 57.5% Pass 

      Reinforcement 74.9% Pass 

      Overall 74.9% Pass 

 
Table 5 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity - LC7 

Notes Component Elevation (ft) % Capacity Pass / Fail 

1,2 Anchor Rods - 53.2 Pass 
1,2 Base Plate - 27.7 Pass 
1,2 Base Foundation Structural - 4.3 Pass 
1,2 Base Foundation Soil Interaction - 10.2 Pass 

 

Structure Rating (max from all components) =  74.9% 

Notes: 
1) See additional documentation in "Appendix C - Additional Calculations" for calculations supporting the % capacity listed. 
2) Rating per TIA-222-H Section 15.5 

 
4.1) Recommendations 
 

1) The tower and its foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the proposed load configuration. No 
modifications are required at this time. 
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Job: Oxford / Fritz Property (BU 876362)
 Project: TEP No. 25611.819335
 Client:  Crown Castle  Drawn by: jalvarez  App'd: 

 Code:  TIA-222-H  Date: 02/08/23  Scale:  NTS 
 Path: 
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MATERIAL STRENGTH
GRADE GRADEFy FyFu Fu

 A572-65  65 ksi  80 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1.   Tower is located in New Haven County, Connecticut.
2.   Tower designed for Exposure B to the TIA-222-H Standard.
3.   Tower designed for a 118 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
4.   Tower is also designed for a 50 mph basic wind with 1.00 in ice. Ice is considered to increase

 in thickness with height.
5.   Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
6.   Tower Risk Category II.
7.   Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft
8.   TOWER RATING: 74.9%
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  Tower Input Data    
 
 
The tower is a monopole. 
This tower is designed using the TIA-222-H standard. 
The following design criteria apply:  

 Tower is located in New Haven County, Connecticut. 
 Tower base elevation above sea level: 373.00 ft. 
 Basic wind speed of 118 mph. 
 Risk Category II. 
 Exposure Category B. 
 Simplified Topographic Factor Procedure for wind speed-up calculations is used. 
 Topographic Category: 1. 
 Crest Height: 0.00 ft. 
 Nominal ice thickness of 1.00 in. 
 Ice thickness is considered to increase with height. 
 Ice density of 56 pcf. 
 A wind speed of 50 mph  is used in combination with ice. 
 Temperature drop of 50 °F. 
 Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 60 mph. 
 TOWER RATING: 73.7%. 
 A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used. 
 Pressures are calculated at each section. 
 Stress ratio used in pole design is 1. 
 Tower analysis based on target reliabilities in accordance with Annex S. 
 Load Modification Factors used: Kes(Fw) = 0.95, Kes(ti) = 0.85. 
 Maximum demand-capacity ratio is: 1.05. 
 Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feed line supports, and appurtenance mounts are not considered. 

 
  Options    

 
  Consider Moments - Legs   Distribute Leg Loads As Uniform   Use ASCE 10 X-Brace Ly Rules 
  Consider Moments - Horizontals   Assume Legs Pinned   Calculate Redundant Bracing Forces 
  Consider Moments - Diagonals √ Assume Rigid Index Plate   Ignore Redundant Members in FEA 
  Use Moment Magnification √ Use Clear Spans For Wind Area   SR Leg Bolts Resist Compression 

√ Use Code Stress Ratios   Use Clear Spans For KL/r   All Leg Panels Have Same Allowable 
√ Use Code Safety Factors - Guys   Retension Guys To Initial Tension   Offset Girt At Foundation 
  Escalate Ice √ Bypass Mast Stability Checks √ Consider Feed Line Torque 
  Always Use Max Kz √ Use Azimuth Dish Coefficients   Include Angle Block Shear Check 
  Use Special Wind Profile √ Project Wind Area of Appurt.   Use TIA-222-H Bracing Resist. Exemption 
  Include Bolts In Member Capacity   Autocalc Torque Arm Areas   Use TIA-222-H Tension Splice Exemption 
  Leg Bolts Are At Top Of Section   Add IBC .6D+W Combination Poles 
  Secondary Horizontal Braces Leg √ Sort Capacity Reports By Component √ Include Shear-Torsion Interaction 
  Use Diamond Inner Bracing (4 Sided)   Triangulate Diamond Inner Bracing    Always Use Sub-Critical Flow 
  SR Members Have Cut Ends   Treat Feed Line Bundles As Cylinder   Use Top Mounted Sockets 
  SR Members Are Concentric   Ignore KL/ry For 60 Deg. Angle Legs   Pole Without Linear Attachments 
          Pole With Shroud Or No Appurtenances 
          Outside and Inside Corner Radii Are 

Known 
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APPENDIX C 
 

ADDITIONAL CALCULATIONS 



ASCE 7 Hazards Report
Address:
No Address at This Location

Standard: ASCE/SEI 7-16 Latitude: 41.427992
Risk Category: II Longitude: -73.108542
Soil Class: D - Default (see 

Section 11.4.3)
Elevation: 372.75 ft (NAVD 88)

Wind
Results: 

Wind Speed 118 Vmph
10-year MRI 75 Vmph
25-year MRI 84 Vmph
50-year MRI 90 Vmph
100-year MRI 97 Vmph

Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-16, Fig. 26.5-1B and Figs. CC.2-1–CC.2-4, and Section 26.5.2
Date Accessed: Tue Jan 31 2023

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear 
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-16 Standard. Wind speeds 
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability = 
0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-16 Section 26.2. Glazed openings need not be 
protected against wind-borne debris.

Page 1 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Wed Feb 01 2023



SS : 0.199
S1 : 0.054
Fa : 1.6
Fv : 2.4
SMS : 0.319
SM1 : 0.13
SDS : 0.213

SD1 : 0.087
TL : 6
PGA : 0.111
PGA M : 0.176
FPGA : 1.577
Ie : 1
Cv : 0.7

Seismic Design Category:

D - Default (see Section 11.4.3)

B
Design Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Design Vertical Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Vertical Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Seismic

Site Soil Class: 
Results: 

Data Accessed: Tue Jan 31 2023
Date Source: 
USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-16 and ASCE/SEI 7-16 Table 1.5-2. Additional data for 
site-specific ground motion procedures in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7-16 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.

Page 2 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Wed Feb 01 2023



Ice
Results: 

Data Source: 
Date Accessed: 

Ice Thickness: 1.00 in.
Concurrent Temperature: 15 F
Gust Speed 50 mph

Standard ASCE/SEI 7-16, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8
Tue Jan 31 2023

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys 
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds, 
for a 500-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain. 
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice 
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may 
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE 7 Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of 
any kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; 
or has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE 7 standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from 
reliable sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, 
currency, or quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement, 
affiliation, relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent 
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such 
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE 7 standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors, 
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data 
provided by the ASCE 7 Hazard Tool.

Page 3 of 3https://asce7hazardtool.online/ Wed Feb 01 2023



Site Data
Site Name: Axial 63 k
Site Number: Shear 26 k
TEP Job Number: Moment 3015 k-ft

Mat Width 22.75 ft Bearing Stress 2.0 ksf
Mat Length 22.75 ft Bearing Capacity, qallow 45.4 ksf

Mat Thickness 4.5 ft % Capacity* 4.3% Pass
Pier Type Square

Pier Width/Diam. 6.0 ft
Pier Height 1.5 ft Bending Moment 583.2 kft

Clearance 3 in
Rebar Fy 60 ksi

qallow 30.3 ksf Rebar Diameter 1 in
FS 2.0 Rebar Spacing 8.9 in

Subgrade Mod. 1090 kcf Concrete F'c 4 ksi
Rock Weight 160 pcf Flexural Capacity, Mn 5446.5 kft

Rock Cone Angle 45 deg % Capacity* 10.2% Pass

Type of Bar Max Tension Force 3.2 k
Bar Size 1.25 in Anchor Capacity, Pn 135.0 k
Net Area 1.25 in2 % Capacity* 2.3% Pass

Ultimate Stress, Fu 150.0 ksi
Yield Stress, Fy 120.0 ksi
Bar Diameter 1.250 in

Steel/Grout Bond1 290 psi Req. Bond Length, ld 13.2 ft
Grout/Rock Allow Bond 450 psi Req. Cone Height, h 9.6 ft

FS 2 Total Req. Embedment 16.2 ft
Drilled Shaft Diam. 3.50 in Actual Embedment 20.5 ft
1 Ultimate Bond Values

*Rating per TIA‐222‐H Section 15.5

Monopole on Mat Foundation with Rock Anchors - TIA-222-H

Factored Reactions from TNX

Soil Properties

Rock Anchor Properties

Mat and Pier Properties

Dywidag150

Oxford / Fritz Property
BU 876362
25611.739139

Mat Foundation Results

Mat and Pier Structural Results

Rock Anchor Steel Results

Rock Anchor Pullout Results
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Mount Analysis



 

 

Colliers Engineering & Design 
1055 Washington Blvd 
Stamford, CT 06901 

856.797.0412  
peter.albano@collierseng.com 

 

 

New/Replacement Antenna Mount Analysis Report and PMI Requirements 
 

Mount Analysis  
 

SMART Tool Project #: 10141842 
Colliers engineering & Design Project #: 22777022 (Rev. 1) 

 
May 4, 2023 

 
 

Site Information Site ID: 5000385869-VZW / OXFORD CT 
 Site Name: OXFORD CT 
 Carrier Name: Verizon Wireless 
 Address: 338 Oxford Rd. 
  Oxford, Connecticut 06478 

New Haven County 
 Latitude: 41.428016°  
 Longitude: -73.108558° 
   
   
Structure Information Tower Type: Monopole 
 Mount Type: 12.50-Ft Platform 
  

FUZE ID # 16092573 
 

   
 

Analysis Results 

Platform: 39.8% Pass w/ Mount Replacement* 
                ((1) RMQP-NP) 

 
*Antennas and equipment to be installed in compliance with PMI Requirements of this mount analysis. 
 

***Contractor PMI Requirements: 
Included at the end of this MA report  
Available & Submitted via portal at https://pmi.vzwsmart.com  
For additional questions and support, please reach out to: 
pmisupport@colliersengineering.com 
 
Report Prepared By: Nathan LaPorte 
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Executive Summary: 
 
The objective of this report is to determine the capacity of the proposed antenna support mount at the subject facility 
for the final wireless telecommunications configuration, per the applicable codes and standards. The proposed 
mount was assumed to be installed properly to the existing tower per the manufacturer’s instructions. Colliers 
Engineering & Design cannot verify that the proposed mount will fit properly and is not liable for any fit-up issues 
during installation.  
 
This analysis is inclusive of the mount structure only and does not address the structural capacity of the supporting 
structure. This mounting frame was not analyzed as an anchor attachment point for fall protection. All climbing 
activities are required to have a fall protection plan completed by a competent person. 
 
 

Sources of Information: 
 

Document Type Remarks 

Radio Frequency Data Sheet (RFDS) Verizon RFDS, Site ID: 324652, dated May 17, 2022 

Mount Manufacturer Drawings Site Pro 1 Part #: RMQP-NP 

Mount Manufacturer Drawings Site Pro 1 Part #: HRK12-U 

 
 

Analysis Criteria: 
 

Codes and Standards: ANSI/TIA-222-H 
2022 Connecticut State Building Code (CSBC), Effective October 1, 2022 
 

Wind Parameters: Basic Wind Speed (Ultimate 3-sec. Gust), VULT: 125 mph 

 Ice Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust): 50 mph 
 Design Ice Thickness: 1.00 in 
 Risk Category: II 
 Exposure Category: C 
 Topographic Category: 1 
 Topographic Feature Considered: N/A 
 Topographic Method: Method 1 
 Ground Elevation Factor, Ke: 

 
0.987 

Seismic Parameters: SS: 0.199 g 
 S1: 

 
0.054 g 

Maintenance Parameters: Wind Speed (3-sec. Gust):  30 mph 
 Maintenance Live Load, Lv: 250 lbs. 
 Maintenance Live Load, Lm: 500 lbs. 

 
Analysis Software: RISA-3D (V17)  
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Final Loading Configuration: 
 

The following equipment has been considered for the analysis of the mount: 

 

Mount 
Elevation 

(ft) 

Equipment 
Elevation 

(ft) 
Quantity Manufacturer Model Status 

130.00 130.00 

6 JMA Wireless MX06FRO660-03 

Added 

3 Samsung MT6407-77A 

1 Raycap RVZDC-6627-PF-48 

3 Samsung  RF4439d-25A 

3 Samsung RF4440d-13A 

6 RFS APL866513 Retained 

 
Any proposed antennas not currently installed should be mounted such that the centerline of the antennas does 
not exceed 6 inches vertically from the center of the antenna mount.  
 
It is acceptable to install up to any three (3) of the OVP model numbers listed below as required at any location 
other than the mount face without affecting the structural capacity of the mount. If OVP units are installed on the 
mount face, a mount re-analysis may be required. 
 

Model Number Ports AKA 

DB-B1-6C-12AB-0Z 6 OVP-6 

RVZDC-6627-PF-48 12 OVP-12 

 

 

Standard Conditions: 
 

1. All engineering services are performed on the basis that the information provided to Colliers Engineering & 
Design and used in this analysis is current and correct. The existing equipment loading has been applied 

at locations determined from the supplied documentation. Any deviation from the loading locations specified 
in this report shall be communicated to Colliers Engineering & Design to verify deviation will not adversely 
impact the analysis. 
 

2. Mounts are assumed to have been properly fabricated, installed and maintained in good condition, twist 
free and plumb in accordance with its original design and manufacturer’s specifications. 
 

3. For mount analyses completed from other data sources (including new replacement mounts) and not 
specifically mapped in accordance with the NSTD-446 Standard, the mounts are assumed to have been 
properly fabricated, installed and maintained in good condition, twist free and plumb in accordance with its 
original design and manufacturer’s specifications. 

 

4. All member connections are assumed to have been designed to meet or exceed the load carrying capacity 
of the connected member unless otherwise specified in this report. 
 

5. The mount was checked up to, and including, the bolts that fasten it to the mount collar/attachment and 
threaded rod connections in collar members if applicable. Local deformation and interaction between the 
mount collar/attachment and the supporting tower structure are outside the scope of this analysis.  

 

6. All services are performed, results obtained, and recommendations made in accordance with generally 
accepted engineering principles and practices. Colliers Engineering & Design is not responsible for the 
conclusion, opinions, and recommendations made by others based on the information supplied. 

 
7. Structural Steel Grades have been assumed as follows, if applicable, unless otherwise noted in this 

analysis: 
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o Channel, Solid Round, Angle, Plate ASTM A36 (Gr. 36) 
o HSS (Rectangular)   ASTM 500 (Gr. B-46) 
o Pipe     ASTM A53 (Gr. B-35) 
o Threaded Rod    F1554 (Gr. 36) 
o Bolts     ASTM A325 

 
Discrepancies between in-field conditions and the assumptions listed above may render this analysis 
invalid unless explicitly approved by Colliers Engineering & Design. 

 

Analysis Results: 
 

Component Utilization % Pass/Fail 

Support Rail 15.1% Pass 

Mount Pipe 20.4% Pass 

Face Horizontal 12.5% Pass 

Corner Angle 12.8% Pass 

OVP Pipe 13.9% Pass 

Corner Plate 14.4% Pass 

Cross Arm Plate 36.2% Pass 

Grating Support 17.2% Pass 

Platform Crossmember 22.7% Pass 

Standoff Horizontal 39.8% Pass 

Mount Connection 33.2% Pass 

 

Structure Rating – (Controlling Utilization of all Components) 39.8% 

 

 

Mount Steel (EPA)a per ANSI/TIA-222-H Section 2.6.11.2: 
 

Ice 
Thickness 

(In)  

Mount Pipes Excluded  Mount Pipes Included  

Front (EPA)a 
(Sq. Ft.)  

Side (EPA)a 
(Sq. Ft.)  

Front (EPA)a 
(Sq. Ft.)  

Side (EPA)a 
(Sq. Ft.) 

0 23.2 23.2 43.9 43.9 

0.5 30.5 30.5 58.4 58.4 

1 37.4 37.4 72.5 72.5 

Notes:  
- (EPA)a values listed above may be used in the absence of more precise information 
- (EPA)a values in the table above include 3 sector(s).  
- Ka factors included in (EPA)a calculations 
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Requirements: 
 
The proposed antenna mount is SUFFICIENT for the final loading configuration (attachment 2) upon completion of 
the mount replacement (attachment 3) and requirements below.  
 

Refer to document at the end of this form for special instructions. Contact EOR if special instructions are not 

available. 

 
ANSI/ASSP rigging plan review services compliant with the requirements of ANSI/TIA 322 are available for a 
Construction Class IV site or other, if required. Separate review fees will apply. 
 
 

Attachments: 
 

1. Contractor Required Post Installation Inspection (PMI) Report Deliverables 

2. Antenna Placement Diagrams 

3. Mount Manufacturer Drawings 

4. Existing Mount Photos 

5. Analysis Calculations 



 

Mount Desktop – Post Modification Inspection (PMI) Report Requirements 
 

Documents & Photos Required from Contractor – New Mount Passing MA 
Electronic pdf version of this can be downloaded at https://pmi.vzwsmart.com 

For additional questions and support, please reach out to pmisupport@colliersengineering.com 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

MDG #: 5000385869 SMART Project #: 10141842 Fuze Project ID: 16092573 
 

Purpose – to provide SMART Tool structural vendor the proper documentation in order to complete 

the required Mount Desktop review of the Post Modification Inspection Report.  

• Contractor is responsible for making certain the photos provided as noted below provide 

confirmation that the installation was completed in accordance with this Passing Mount 

Analysis.  

• Contractor shall relay any data that can impact the performance of the mount, this includes 

safety issues.  

 

Base Requirements:  
 

• If installation will cause damage to the structure, the climbing facility, or safety climb if present 

or any installed system, SMART Tool vendor to be notified prior to install. Any special photos 

outside of the standard requirements will be indicated on the drawings. 

• Provide “as built mount drawings” showing contractor’s name, contact information, preparer’s 

signature, and date. Any deviations from the drawings (Proposed modification) shall be shown.  

NOTE: If loading is different than what is conveyed in the passing mount analysis (MA) contact 

the SMART Tool vendor immediately.  

• Each photo should be time and date stamped. 

• Photos should be high resolution.   

• Contractor shall ensure that the safety climb wire rope is supported and not adversely 

impacted by the install of the modification components. This may involve the install of wire 

rope guides, or other items to protect the wire rope. If there is conflict, contact the SMART Tool 

engineer for recommendations. 

• The PMI can be accessed at the following portal: https://pmi.vzwsmart.com 

 

Photo Requirements:  
 

• Photos taken at ground level 

o Photo of Gate Signs showing the tower owner, site name, and number. 

o Overall tower structure after installation. 

o Photos of the mount after installation; if the mounts are at different rad elevations, 

pictures must be provided for all elevations that equipment was installed. 

• Photos taken at Mount Elevation  

o Photos showing the safety climb wire rope above and below the mount prior to 

installation. 

o Photos showing the climbing facility and safety climb if present. 

o Photos showing each individual sector after installation of mounts. Each entire sector 

shall be in one photo to show the interconnection of members. 



 

 

  

 

 

 These photos shall also certify that the placement and geometry of the 

equipment on the mount is as depicted in the antenna placement diagram in this 

form. 

o Photos that show the model number of each antenna and piece of equipment installed 

per sector.  

o Photos of each installed mount; pictures shall also include connection hardware (U-

bolts, bolts, nuts, all-threaded rods, etc.) 

o Photos showing the installed mount elevation. 
 

Antenna & Equipment Placement and Geometry Confirmation:  

 

• The contractor shall certify that the antenna & equipment placement and geometry is in 

accordance with the sketch and table as included in the mount analysis and noted below.  

 

☐ The contractor certifies that the photos support and the equipment on the mount is as depicted on 

the sketch and table included in this form and with the mount analysis provided. 

 

OR 

 

☐ The contractor notes that the equipment on the mount is not in accordance with the sketch and has 

noted the differences below and provided photo documentation of any alterations. 

 

Special Instructions / Validation as required from the MA or any other information the contractor 

deems necessary to share that was identified:  

 

Issue:   

Contractor shall verify existing monopole diameter to be 27”. Escalate any discrepancies to EOR immediately 

as it may render the results of this analysis invalid and require additional modifications. 

 

Contractor shall remove existing mount and associated hardware. Contractor shall restore any degradation in 

galvanization on tower due to removed mount and protect with two (2) coats of cold galvanization (Zinga or 

Zinc Kote). 

 

Contractor shall install the proposed Site Pro 1 RMQP-NP platform mount with Site Pro 1 HRK12-U support rail 

in accordance with manufacturer specifications and the Mount Replacement Sketch. Contact EOR if these 

documents are not available. Contractor shall install proposed support rail 36” above face horizontal. Refer to 

Mount Replacement Sketch.   

 

Contractor shall install (4) 96” long PIPE 2.0 SCH40 mount pipes per sector. Refer to placement diagrams and 

Mount Replacement Sketch. Contact EOR if these documents are not available. 

 

Contractor shall inspect climbing facilities and safety climb and ensure they are in good condition. Contractor 

shall install safety climb wire rope guides in locations where wire rope is rubbing against the mount or mount-

to-tower connection steel. Wire brush clean any observed corrosion and protect with two (2) coats of cold 

galvanization (Zinga or Zinc Kote). Contractor shall provide photos of wire rope guide installation as part of PMI 

documents. Contact EOR if additional guidance is required. 

 



 

 

  

 

 

Response:  

 

 

 

 

Special Instruction Confirmation: 

 

☐ The contractor has read and acknowledges the above special instructions. 

 

Contractor certifies that the climbing facility / safety climb was not damaged prior to starting work: 

 

 ☐ Yes  ☐ No 

 

Contractor certifies no new damage created during the current installation: 

 

 ☐ Yes  ☐ No 

 

Contractor to certify the condition of the safety climb and verify no damage when leaving the site: 

 

 ☐ Safety Climb in Good Condition  ☐ Safety Climb Damaged 

 

Comments:   

 

 

 

 

New Mount Certification: 

 

 ☐ The contractor certifies that the New Mount installed is as specified in the Passing Mount Analysis. 

☐ The contractor notes that the New Mount installed is not as specified and engineering approval was 

received for the New Mount installed. 

 

Certifying Individual:   

 

Company:  

Employee Name:  

Contact Phone:  

Email:  

Date:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Special Requirements

Contractor shall verify existing monopole diameter to be 27”. Escalate any
discrepancies to EOR immediately as it may render the results of this analysis
invalid and require additional modifications.

Contractor shall remove existing mount and associated hardware. Contractor shall
restore any degradation in galvanization on tower due to removed mount and protect
with two (2) coats of cold galvanization (Zinga or Zinc Kote).

Contractor shall install the proposed Site Pro 1 RMQP-NP platform mount with Site
Pro 1 HRK12-U support rail in accordance with manufacturer specifications and the
Mount Replacement Sketch. Contact EOR if these documents are not available.
Contractor shall install proposed support rail 36” above face horizontal. Refer to
Mount Replacement Sketch.  

Contractor shall install (4) 96” long PIPE 2.0 SCH40 mount pipes per sector. Refer to
placement diagrams and Mount Replacement Sketch. Contact EOR if these
documents are not available.

Contractor shall inspect climbing facilities and safety climb and ensure they are in
good condition. Contractor shall install safety climb wire rope guides in locations
where wire rope is rubbing against the mount or mount-to-tower connection steel.
Wire brush clean any observed corrosion and protect with two (2) coats of cold
galvanization (Zinga or Zinc Kote). Contractor shall provide photos of wire rope
guide installation as part of PMI documents. Contact EOR if additional guidance is
required.
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DETAIL  A

DETAIL  B

DESCRIPTION

DRAWING USAGE CHECKED BY

ENG. APPROVALDRAWN BY

DWG. NO.

CPD NO.

CEK

1
  O

F
  1

 BMC 3/10/2015

3/9/2015 HRK12-U

UNIVERSAL HANDRAIL KIT
FOR 12' PLATFORM

2-3/8" & 2-7/8" ANTENNA PIPES

CUSTOMER HRK12-U
CLASS SUB

PART NO.

81 01

P
A

G
E

TOLERANCES ON DIMENSIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ARE:
SAWED, SHEARED AND GAS CUT EDGES (± 0.030")
DRILLED AND GAS CUT HOLES (± 0.030")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
LASER CUT EDGES AND HOLES (± 0.010")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
BENDS ARE ± 1/2 DEGREE
ALL OTHER MACHINING (± 0.030")
ALL OTHER ASSEMBLY (± 0.060")

TOLERANCE NOTES

PROPRIETARY NOTE:
THE DATA AND TECHNIQUES CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING ARE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF VALMONT
INDUSTRIES AND CONSIDERED A TRADE SECRET.  ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF
VALMONT INDUSTRIES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

Engineering 
Support Team:

 1-888-753-7446

valmont

Locations:
New York, NY
Atlanta, GA
Los Angeles, CA
Plymouth, IN
Salem, OR
Dallas, TX

PARTS LIST

NET WT.UNIT WT.LENGTHPART DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

137.3145.77150 in2-3/8" OD X 150" SCH 40 GALVANIZED PIPEP215031

38.7612.92 ANGLE HANDRAIL CORNER PLATEX-AHCP32

57.564.807 inCROSSOVER PLATESCX2123

17.560.73 1/2" X 3"  X 5" X 2" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB1300244

43.900.73 1/2" X 2-1/2" X 4-1/2" X 2" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB1212605

4.090.03 1/2" HDG USS FLATWASHERG12FW1206

1.670.01 1/2" HDG LOCKWASHERG12LW1207

8.600.07 1/2'' HDG HEAVY 2H HEX NUTG12NUT1208

A

X2
 

X2
 

X2

X2
 

X2
 

X2

B

X2
 

X2
 

X2

TOTAL WT. # 302.21

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

5

6

7

8

5

6

7

8



DETAIL  A

DETAIL  B

DESCRIPTION

DRAWING USAGE CHECKED BY

ENG. APPROVALDRAWN BY

DWG. NO.

CPD NO.

CEK

1
  O

F
  1

 BMC 7/8/2015

7/8/2015 RMQP-NP

LOW PROFILE
CO-LOCATION PLATFORM

CUSTOMER RMQP-NP
CLASS SUB

PART NO.

81 01

P
A

G
E

TOLERANCES ON DIMENSIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ARE:
SAWED, SHEARED AND GAS CUT EDGES (± 0.030")
DRILLED AND GAS CUT HOLES (± 0.030")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
LASER CUT EDGES AND HOLES (± 0.010")  - NO CONING OF HOLES
BENDS ARE ± 1/2 DEGREE
ALL OTHER MACHINING (± 0.030")
ALL OTHER ASSEMBLY (± 0.060")

TOLERANCE NOTES

PROPRIETARY NOTE:
THE DATA AND TECHNIQUES CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING ARE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF VALMONT
INDUSTRIES AND CONSIDERED A TRADE SECRET.  ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF
VALMONT INDUSTRIES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

Engineering 
Support Team:

 1-888-753-7446

valmont

Locations:
New York, NY
Atlanta, GA
Los Angeles, CA
Plymouth, IN
Salem, OR
Dallas, TX

PARTS LIST

NET WT.UNIT WT.LENGTHPART DESCRIPTIONPART NO.QTYITEM

206.4268.81 RING MOUNT WELDMENTX-LWRM31

0.780.03 5/8" HDG LOCKWASHERG58LW302

3.900.13 5/8'' HDG A325 HEX NUTA58NUT303

3.590.40 5/8" x 24" THREADED ROD (HDG.)G58R-2494

3.590.40 5/8" x 48" THREADED ROD (HDG.)G58R-4895

4.270.362 3/4 in5/8'' x 2-3/4" HDG A325 HEX BOLTA58234126

0.410.03 5/8" HDG A325 FLATWASHERA58FW127

3.080.26 1/2" X 3-5/8" X 6" X 3" U-BOLT (HDG.)X-UB1306128

0.820.03 1/2" HDG USS FLATWASHERG12FW249

0.330.01 1/2" HDG LOCKWASHERG12LW2410

1.720.07 1/2'' HDG HEAVY 2H HEX NUTG12NUT2411

284.4094.80150 in3-1/2" X 150" SCH 40 GALVANIZED PIPEP3150312

636.31212.10 LOW PROFILE PLATFORM CORNERX-SV196313

A

B

X2
 

X2
 

X2

X2
 

X2

12

13

12' 6"

5

2

3

8

9

10

11

6

7

2

3



 

 

  

 

 

 
 

 
 
 



Exhibit E

Power Density/RF Emissions Report



Fox Hill Telecom, Inc       Worcester    MA    01609   (978) 660-3998 

FOX HILL TELECOM 

Radio Frequency Emissions Analysis Report 

Prepared for:

Crown Site BU / Name: 876362_Oxford / Fritz Property 
Verizon Wireless Site Name: Oxford CT 

Verizon Wireless FUZE ID: 16092573 

Site Address: 
338 Oxford Road 

New Haven, CT  06478 

April 22, 2023 

Fox Hill Telecom Project Number: 230376

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of FCC 
general population 

allowable limit: 
18.37 % 



             

 

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc       Worcester    MA    01609   (978) 660-3998 
 

FOX HILL TELECOM 

April 22, 2023 

Crown Castle 
1800 W. Park Drive 
Westborough, MA  01581 

 

Emissions Analysis for Site:   

Crown Castle: 876362 – Oxford / Fritz Property 

Verizon Wireless: Oxford CT 

 

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc (“Fox Hill”) was directed to analyze the proposed upgrades for Verizon Wireless 
to the  Crown Castle facility located at 338 Oxford Road, New Haven, CT, for the purpose of 
determining whether the emissions from the Proposed Verizon Wireless Antenna Installation, in addition 
to all existing radio systems located on this property, are within specified federal limits.  

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible 
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The 
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (W/cm2). 
The number of W/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit 
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging 
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to 
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made 
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.  Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

 

 



Fox Hill Telecom, Inc       Worcester    MA    01609   (978) 660-3998 

FOX HILL TELECOM 

General population exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per 
square centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 700 MHz band & the       
850 MHz cellular band are approximately 497 μW/cm2 and 586 μW/cm2 respectively. The general 
population exposure limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 3700 MHz (C Band) bands is 
1000 μW/cm2. Because each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has 
different exposure limits, it is necessary to report the percentage of MPE rather than power density.  

Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.  Occupational/controlled 
exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through 
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as 
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise 
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were performed for the proposed upgrades to the Crown Castle facility for Verizon Wireless 
located at 338 Oxford Road, New Haven, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All 
calculations were performed per the specifications under FCC OET 65 for far field modeling calculations. 

In OET-65, plane wave power densities in the far field of an antenna are calculated by considering 
antenna gain and reflective waves that would contribute to exposure.  

Since the radiation pattern of an antenna has developed in the far field region the power gain in specific 
directions needs to be considered in exposure predictions to yield an Effective Radiated Power (ERP) in 
each specific direction from the antenna.  Also, since the vertical radiation pattern of the antenna is 
considered, the exposure calculations would most likely be reduced significantly at ground level, resulting 
in a more realistic estimate of the actual exposure levels. To determine a worst-case scenario at each point 
along the calculation radials, each point was calculated using the antenna gain value at each angle of 
incident and compared against the result using an isotropic radiator at the antenna height with the greater 
of the two used to yield the more pessimistic far field value for each point along the calculation radial.  

Additionally, to model a truly "worst case" prediction of exposure levels at or near a surface, such as at 
ground-level or on a rooftop, reflection off the surface of antenna radiation power can be assumed, 
resulting in a potential 1.6 times increase in power density in calculating far field power density values.  

With these factors considered, the worst case far field prediction model utilized in this analysis is 
determined by the following equation: 

Equation 9 per FCC OET65 for Far Field Modeling 

 

 
S = Power Density (in w/cm2) 
ERP = Effective Radiated Power from antenna (watts) 
R = Distance from the antenna (meters) 
 
  
Predicted far field power density values for all carriers identified in this report were calculated 6 feet 
above the ground level and are displayed as a percentage of the applicable FCC standards. All emissions 
values for other carriers were calculated using the same Far Field model outlined above, using industry 
standard radio configurations and frequency band selection based upon available licenses in this 
geographic area for emissions contribution estimates.  
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

 

For each Verizon Wireless sector, the following channel counts, frequency bands and power levels were 
utilized as shown in Table 1: 

 

Technology Frequency Band Channel Count 
Transmit Power per 

Channel (W) 
LTE 700 MHz 4 40 

LTE / 5G 850 MHz 4 40 
LTE 1900 MHz (PCS) 4 40 
LTE 2100 MHz (AWS) 4 40 
5G 3700 MHz (C Band) 8 20 

 

Table 1: Channel Data Table 
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

The following Verizon Wireless antennas listed in Table 2 – Antenna Data were used in the modeling for 
transmission in the 700 MHz, 850 MHz, 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 3700 MHz (C Band) 
frequency bands.  This is based on feedback from Verizon Wireless regarding anticipated antenna 
selection. Maximum gain values for all antennas are listed in Table 3 – Verizon Wireless Inventory and 
Power Data below. 

 

Sector 
Antenna 
Number Antenna Make / Model 

Antenna 
Centerline 

(ft) 
A 1 RFS APL866513 (Dormant) 129 
A 2 JMA MX06FRO660-03 129 
A 3 JMA MX06FRO660-03 129 
A 4 Samsung MT6407-77A 129 
A 5 RFS APL866513 (Dormant) 129 
B 1 RFS APL866513 (Dormant) 129 
B 2 JMA MX06FRO660-03 129 
B 3 JMA MX06FRO660-03 129 
B 4 Samsung MT6407-77A 129 
B 5 RFS APL866513 (Dormant) 129 
C 1 RFS APL866513 (Dormant) 129 
C 2 JMA MX06FRO660-03 129 
C 3 JMA MX06FRO660-03 129 
C 4 Samsung MT6407-77A 129 
C 5 RFS APL866513 (Dormant) 129 

 
Table 2: Antenna Data 

 

All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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FOX HILL TELECOM 

RESULTS 

Per the calculations completed for the proposed Verizon Wireless configurations Table 3 shows resulting 
emissions power levels and percentages of the FCC’s allowable general population limit. 

 

Antenna ID 
Antenna Make / 

Model Frequency Bands 
Antenna Gain 

(dBd) 
Channel 
Count 

Total TX 
Power (W) ERP (W) MPE %                                         

Antenna 
A1 RFS APL866513 NA NA 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Antenna 
A2 

JMA 
MX06FRO660-03 

700 MHz / 850 MHz / 
1900 MHz (PCS) / 2100 

MHz (AWS) 
12.25 / 11.85 / 
15.85 / 16.05 8 320 8,866.38 1.50 

Antenna 
A3 

JMA 
MX06FRO660-03 

700 MHz / 850 MHz / 
1900 MHz (PCS) / 2100 

MHz (AWS) 
12.25 / 11.85 / 
15.85 / 16.05 8 320 8,866.38 1.50 

Antenna 
A4 

Samsung 
MT6407-77A 3700 MHz (C Band) 23.15 8 132 27,263.02 4.88 

Antenna 
A5 RFS APL866513 NA NA 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Sector A Composite MPE% 7.88 
Antenna 

A1 RFS APL866513 NA NA 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Antenna 
A2 

JMA 
MX06FRO660-03 

700 MHz / 850 MHz / 
1900 MHz (PCS) / 2100 

MHz (AWS) 
12.25 / 11.85 / 
15.85 / 16.05 8 320 8,866.38 1.50 

Antenna 
A3 

JMA 
MX06FRO660-03 

700 MHz / 850 MHz / 
1900 MHz (PCS) / 2100 

MHz (AWS) 
12.25 / 11.85 / 
15.85 / 16.05 8 320 8,866.38 1.50 

Antenna 
A4 

Samsung 
MT6407-77A 3700 MHz (C Band) 23.15 8 132 27,263.02 4.88 

Antenna 
A5 RFS APL866513 NA NA 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Sector B Composite MPE% 7.88 
Antenna 

A1 RFS APL866513 NA NA 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Antenna 
A2 

JMA 
MX06FRO660-03 

700 MHz / 850 MHz / 
1900 MHz (PCS) / 2100 

MHz (AWS) 
12.25 / 11.85 / 
15.85 / 16.05 8 320 8,866.38 1.50 

Antenna 
A3 

JMA 
MX06FRO660-03 

700 MHz / 850 MHz / 
1900 MHz (PCS) / 2100 

MHz (AWS) 
12.25 / 11.85 / 
15.85 / 16.05 8 320 8,866.38 1.50 

Antenna 
A4 

Samsung 
MT6407-77A 3700 MHz (C Band) 23.15 8 132 27,263.02 4.88 

Antenna 
A5 RFS APL866513 NA NA 0 0 0.00 0.00 

Sector C Composite MPE% 7.88 
 

Table 3: Verizon Wireless Inventory and Power Data table 
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Table 4: All Carrier MPE Contributions shows all additional identified carriers on site and their emissions 
contribution estimates, along with the newly calculated maximum Verizon Wireless far field emissions 
contributions per this report. FCC OET 65 specifies that for carriers utilizing directional antennas the 
highest recorded sector value be used for composite site emissions values due to their greatly reduced 
emissions contributions in the directions of the adjacent sectors. For this site, all three Verizon Wireless 
sectors have the same configuration yielding the same results for all three sectors. Table 5 below shows a 
summary for each Verizon Wireless Sector as well as the composite estimated emissions value for the 
site. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Table 4: All Carrier MPE Contributions 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Table 5: Site MPE Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Composite MPE% 
Carrier MPE% 

Verizon Wireless – Max Per Sector Value 7.88 % 
Dish 3.33 % 

AT&T 3.66 % 
Sprint 1.38 % 

T-Mobile 2.12 % 
Site Total MPE %: 18.37 % 

Verizon Wireless Sector A Total: 7.88 % 
Verizon Wireless Sector B Total: 7.88 % 
Verizon Wireless Sector C Total: 7.88 % 

 
Site Total: 18.37 % 
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Table 6 below details a breakdown by frequency band and technology for the MPE power values for the 
maximum calculated Verizon sector(s). For this site, all three Verizon Wireless sectors have the same 
configuration yielding the same results on all three sectors. 

 

 

 

Table 6: Verizon Wireless Maximum Sector MPE Power Values 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Verizon Wireless _ Frequency Band / 
Technology                                                             

Max Power Values                                                 
(Per Sector) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per Channel) 

Height       
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(W/cm2) 

Frequency                              
(MHz) 

Allowable 
MPE 

(W/cm2) 

Calculated % 
MPE 

Verizon Wireless 700 MHz LTE 4 671.52 129 5.716 700 MHz 497 1.15% 
Verizon Wireless 850 MHz LTE / 5G 4 612.43 129 6.094 850 MHz 586 1.04% 

Verizon Wireless 1900 MHz (PCS) LTE 4 1,538.37 129 3.800 1900 MHz (PCS) 1000 0.38% 
Verizon Wireless 2100 MHz (AWS) LTE 4 1,610.87 129 4.200 2100 MHz (AWS) 1000 0.42% 
Verizon Wireless 3700 MHz (C Band) 5G 8 3,407.88 129 48.80 3700 MHz (C Band) 1000 4.88% 

      Total: 7.88 % 



             

 

 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc       Worcester    MA    01609   (978) 660-3998 
 

FOX HILL TELECOM 

Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for 
general population exposure to RF Emissions.  

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Verizon Wireless facility as well as the site 
composite emissions estimates value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions are shown here: 

Verizon Wireless Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 7.88 % 
Sector B: 7.88 % 
Sector C: 7.88 % 

Verizon Wireless Maximum 
Total (per sector): 7.88 % 

  
Site Total: 18.37 % 

  
Site Compliance Status:  COMPLIANT 

 

 

The estimated composite emissions value for this site, assuming all carriers present, is 18.37 % of the 
allowable FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon the 
far field calculations performed for all carriers identified in this report. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that 
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into 
compliance. For this facility, the composite estimated values calculated were well within the allowable 
100% threshold standard per the federal government.  

 

 

 

Scott Heffernan 
Principal RF Engineer 

Fox Hill Telecom, Inc 

Worcester, MA  01609 

(978)660-3998 
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